

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

PETITION(S) FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) NO(S).
23905-23907/2012

(ARISING OUT OF IMPUGNED FINAL JUDGMENT AND ORDER DATED 24/04/2012
IN CWP NO.17397/2010, CWP NO. 13228/2010 AND CWP NO. 19439/2010
PASSED BY THE HIGH COURT OF PUNJAB & HARYANA AT CHANDIGARH)

RAJINDER KUMAR RAWAL AND ORS. ETC.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF HARYANA AND ORS
(WITH INTERIM RELIEF AND OFFICE REPORT)
(FOR INFORMATION AND DIRECTION)

Respondent(s)

WITH

SLP(C) NO.26420/2012
(WITH INTERIM RELIEF AND OFFICE REPORT)

SLP(C) NO.27591/2012
(WITH APPLN.(S) FOR DELETION OF THE NAME OF RESPONDENT AND INTERIM
RELIEF AND OFFICE REPORT)

SLP(C) 8506/2013
(WITH OFFICE REPORT)

SLP(C) 16222/2013
(WITH OFFICE REPORT)

Date : 19/09/2014 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RANJAN GOGOI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.K. AGRAWAL

For Petitioner(s)

SLP(C) 23905-07/12,	Mr. M.L. Verma, Sr. Adv.
26420/12, 8506/13 & rr	Mr. Rishi Malhotra, Adv.
in SLP(C) 16222/13	Mr. Prem Malhotra, Adv.

SLP(C) 27591/12	Mr. Sanchar Anand, Adv.
	Mr. Piyush Hans, Adv.
	Mr. Devendra Singh, Adv.

SLP(C) 16222/13

Mr. Rishi Malhotra, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Jasbir Singh Malik, Adv.

Mr. S. K. Sabharwal, Adv.

Mr. Manjit Singh, AAG

Mrs. Nupur Choudhary, Adv.

Mrs. Vivekta Singh, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

For the reasons stated, I.A. No.1 in Special Leave Petition (Civil) No.27591 of 2012 for deletion of proforma respondent No.5 is allowed and respondent No.5 is directed to be deleted from the array of parties at the risk of the petitioners.

Heard learned counsels for the parties in all the Special Leave Petitions and perused the relevant material.

We do not find any legal and valid ground for interference. The Special Leave Petitions are dismissed.

[VINOD LAKHINA]
COURT MASTER

[ASHA SONI]
COURT MASTER